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The FHS Counseling 
Department

12th grade  11th grade 10th grade 9th grade  Social Worker                   Social Worker (9th)
Treavie Ainsworth       Cammie Adams                    Nicoie White               Kendra Small                 Anna Barrett Mary Parker

School Counselors Social Workers



Diplomas

● Standard Diploma
● Standard Diploma w/ CP Distinction

(endorsement on diploma)
● College prep with IB endorsement

*IB application deadline is March 17th.
The Class of 2028 Academic Guide will be 
published soon- for now, use the class of 
2027 guide when looking at requirements. 

Colleges do NOT look at your diploma!!! 
It is all about the transcript!

*All students in Alabama get the same diploma. The other two 
options at FHS are endorsed using a sticker on your diploma. 



Class of  2028 Graduation Requirements
ENGLISH (4 Credits)

● English 9
● English 10
● English 11
● English 12

SOCIAL STUDIES (4 Credits)
● World History
● U.S. History 1
● U.S. History 2
● Government and Economics 

SCIENCE (4 Credits)
● Biology
● Physical Science, Chemistry, Physics
● 3rd Science (Choice)
● 4th Science (Choice) 

MATH (4 Credits)
● Geometry with Data Analysis
● Algebra I with Probability
● Algebra II with Statistics
● 4th Math (Choice) 

P.E.  (1 Credit)
● Beginning Kinesiology
● Marching Band
● Cheer
● Sport
● Dance 

Career Preparedness  (1 Credit)
● Career Prep. A (half credit)
● Career Prep. B (half credit)

Health  (1/2 Credit)
● Health 

ELECTIVES (2.5 Credits)
● Choose from a variety of 

options

CTE/FINE ARTS/FOREIGN LANGUAGE  (3 Credits)
● Foreign Language (Spanish or French) *Advanced
● Fine Arts (Art, Theater, Band, Color Guard, Dance)
● CTE (Robotics, Food and Nutrition, Fundamentals of Agriscience, 

etc.)



College Preparatory with Distinction
Endorsement Diploma
Students must have at least 5.5 credits in AP courses and earn a 
minimum cumulative GPA of 4.0 in all classes with no D’s or F’s.
(The .5 is AP Government & Politics, offered senior year)

AP English Language and Comp
AP English Literature and Comp
AP Calculus AB
AP Statistics
AP Computer Science Principles
AP Biology
AP Chemistry

AP Environmental Science
AP World History
AP US History
AP Government and Politics
AP Studio Art
AP Psychology
AP Physics



THE FAIRHOPE HIGH SCHOOL

International
Baccalaureate 
PROGRAMME
2024



Cammie Adams
IB Counselor

cadams@bcbe.org

DeeDee Litaker
IB Coordinator

dlitaker@bcbe.org

mailto:cadams@bcbe.org
mailto:dlitaker@bcbe.org


9th grade schedule 

1. English 9 (Regular or Honors)
2. World History (Regular or AP) (*AP summer assignment)
3. Geometry (Regular or Honors) 
4. Biology (Regular or Honors)
5. PE (PE, band/dance team/color guard, athletics)                                                      

Weight Training is NOT PE
6. Career Preparedness
7. Elective 
8. Half credit Study Hall 4th Period
1 class passed (60/D) = 1 credit earned.  7.5 credits total after 
9th grade 
*Waivers / *toughest classes freshman year / *ask your current 
teacher if you should take this class.



What’s the difference between
regular, honors & AP?

*You can mix and match what type classes you take. You don’t have to take “ALL Regular” or 
“ALL Advanced.” Ex: Regular Biology, Regular WHY9, but Honors English and Honors Geometry

Regular Honors Advanced Placement

Follows AL 
course of study

Follows AL 
course of study

Teachers follow national AP standards/pacing guide and 
give AP-level tests/assignments. 

Slower paced 
than Honors/AP. 

Faster paced, 
higher 
expectations 

College-level course on our campus. You must have the 
work ethic. If you don’t like to read ASSIGNED material, 
write about it, or study/analyze ideas, AP is not for you!  
Required summer assignment. 

End of course 
exam

End of course 
exam

AP Exam (avg of $90) that could earn college credit 
with a “Qualifying Score.” Participating colleges all have 
their own “qualifying scores” for certain AP courses.



AP WORLD HISTORY COURSE CALENDAR - Refer to College Board Pacing Guide for Learning Objectives 
 Date 
(Week) 

Topic Assignment  Class Preparation 

MAY 11- AP EXAM 

AP EXAM 

AP EXAM 

Weekly AMSCO MC & SAQ’s, 
ALBERT.io, AP Classroom 
DAILY videos & Progress 
Checks; Weekly writing 
assignments. 

Study: Ways of the World Outlines, 
APOP videos, S. Gorges’s videos, 
Heimler’s History videos, Khan 
academy, Princeton Review, 
Mahone notes in GC & study 
AMSCO  

 

Feb 27- 
March 5  

UNIT 6- Consequences 
of Industrialization/ 
Imperialism 1750-1900 
 

Ways of the World –
Chapters 18 & 19  

* Unit 6 AMSCO/ MC & SAQ’s:  
     6.1 & 6.2 due by Wed., 3/1.  
     6.3 due by Fri., 3/3. 
     6.4 & 6.5 due Sun., 3/5 by 10 p.m. 
 

DAILY QUIZZES 6.1 & 6.2 FRI. 
 
 In class – 1. Work on AMSCO 2. Discuss 

notes on board 3. Belgium in Congo 

video; Sepoy Rebellion movie clip; Dr. 

Livingstone reading.                                   

HAND IN Roles of Japanese v. 

Argentinian women DBQ 
 

DBQ ESSAY- Scramble for Africa     
POV & THESIS practice 

Handouts: 1. Scramble for 
Africa DBQ documents 

2. Ways of the World outlines for 
Chapters 18 and 19. (Keep in 
notebook and bring to class) 
 

Pay attention to due dates for 
AMSCO work. 
 

Study for quizzes! 
-Watch videos in AP Classroom 

Work on AMSCO a little every night  
 
March 6- 
March 12 
 
TEST Fri., 
3/10  

UNIT 6- Consequences 
of Industrialization/ 
Imperialism 1750-1900  

* Unit 6 AMSCO/ MC & SAQ’s:  
  6.6 due by Mon.3/6 
  6.7 due by Wed., 3/8 

 DAILY QUIZZES 6.3-6.5 Tues. 

 DAILY QUIZZES 6.6-6.7 Thurs. 

 Progress Check/AP Classroom 

UNIT 6 TEST FRIDAY 
DBQ ESSAY PRACTICE- Context, 

Audience, Purpose, POV, & Outside 

Evidence 

Study for quizzes! 
-Complete Albert.io practice test 
questions  

-Watch Heimler’s Unit 6 
review video. 
 
-WATCH S. GORGES UNIT 6 
REVIEW 
 
Work on AMSCO a little every night  

March 13- 
March 24 
 

Daylight 
Savings Time 
Begins 
 
 

Honor Society 
Inductions for 
10th-12th grade 
students- 3/24           
8-10 a.m. 
 

Juniors will 
be taking the 
ACT-3/15  

UNIT 7- Global 
Conflict, 1900-Present  

     
 

The 9th grade wing will have 
class as usual during the ACT 
on Wednesday, 3/15.  

* Unit 7 AMSCO/ MC & SAQ’s: 
 7.1 due by Mon.3/13-Mon. Workday 

Monday HW- 7.2 due by Tues., 3/14 

   7.3 due Thursday, 3/16 

   7.4 due Monday, 3/20 
 

DAILY QUIZZES 7.1-7.3 Friday, 3/17. 

DAILY QUIZZES 7.4 Tues., 3/21. 

Progress Check/AP Classroom 
 

UNIT 7 TEST- Part 1--
WW1-Wednesday, 3/22. 
 

IMPERIALSIM DBQ ESSAY   

WWI EdPUZZLE 
Pay attention to due dates for 
AMSCO work. 

Study for quizzes! 
-Complete Albert.io practice test 
questions  

-Watch Heimler’s Unit 7 
review video. 
 
-WATCH S. GORGES UNIT 7 
REVIEW 

Work on AMSCO a little every night 
 



Math sequence

ACCELERATED
7th grade and 
8th grade math

*May skip Algebra 
1 BUT no credit 

will be given. 

Geometry 
with Data 
Analysis

Algebra 1 with 
Probability

Algebra 
2 with 

Statistics

Fourth 
math 

(tailored to 
career needs)

High School Math Courses

9th 10th 11th 12th

Algebra 
2 with 

Statistics

10th

Third 
math 

(tailored to 
career needs)

Fourth 
math 

(tailored to 
career needs)

11th 12th



Freshman Elective Choices
Fine Arts Electives
◦ Art I
◦ Theatre I
◦ Choir I 
◦ Dance I
◦ Piano 1
◦ Guitar 1 

*Experience
◦ Marching Band 

(*Tryout required for 
these. Band includes 
marching & Color Guard)

Career Tech Education
◦ Fundamentals of 

Agriscience
◦ Food and Nutrition
◦ Sports Entertainment 

Marketing

Foreign Language
(weighted)
◦ Spanish I
◦ French I 

Electives Explanations Link

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1oQSmGovGjlsY3ljoJqny3hkWVuc3TUf7oe-LjFpopEQ/edit?usp=sharing


Looking forward: TRANSCRIPT and 
GPA

College considerations Workforce 
requirements

Scholarship 
opportunities

Many opportunities are available after 
successfully finishing freshman year! 

(BPA)

We will also continue to offer CO-OP 
courses as we have in the past (junior and senior 

year only).

***Athletic Opportunities 
◦ In order to be enrolled in ANY athletic course or to play any sport, students must earn 

four core credits per year, and have a 2.0 GPA in the four core classes plus 2 electives.



What is a 
transcript?

An official document sent from FHS 
to an outside institution showing your 
high school (9-12) courses taken and 
grades achieved each semester. 

No quarter grades are listed.

Permanent, follows the student 
forever (Used for: college admission, job 
applications, military recruiting, grad school, 
etc.)





What is a 
GPA?

Grade Point Average
Every college application and 

scholarship application asks for GPA.

Every grade has a point value.
» A= 4 points
» B= 3 points
» C= 2 points
» D= 1 point



How does GPA add up?

Example
English 9 B (3)
Algebra 1 C (2)
World History C (2)
Biology B (3)
Career Prep    A (4)
Art I B (3)
PE A (4)
_____ ___21 total

● Add all classes 
together. 21 points

● Divide 21 by the 
number of classes: 7.

21/7 =

GPA = 3.0



Weighted Courses
Honors/AP courses are “weighted” 
courses with additional GPA weight. 

● Honors Courses = 0.5
● Dual Enrollment Courses = 0.5
● Advanced Placement Courses = 1.0 

(You must take the AP exam to get 1.0 weighted credit.)

In addition...
● Foreign languages are considered to be 

“Honors” are are weighted = 0.5



How does weighted GPA add up?

Example
Honors English 9 B (3.5)
Honors Algebra I   C (2.5)
Honors Biology B (3.5)
AP World Hist.        C(2.5*)
PE A (4)
Career prep A (4)
Art I B (3)

● Add all classes 
together = 23 points

● Divide 23 by the 
number of classes (7).

GPA= 3.28 weighted
* Another .5 gets added 

when AP exam is taken 
(3.35).



Your 9th Grade Year: 

8 Class Periods No Homeroom 

Main building 
classes: some 

electives, PE, and 
lunch 

We have our own 
car line. 

Buses will drop 
off  and pick up in 
the main building

◦ Building the transcript and getting 
involved in a club or sport!

◦ Do the best at the highest level 
appropriate for them!  From now on, 
EVERYTHING COUNTS!

◦ NO SCHEDULE CHANGES so 
choose wisely!



CLUBS

Fairhope High School 2022-2023
ORGANIZATIONS & CLUBS

NAME SPONSOR SPONSOR CONTACT INFO
ARCHERY TEAM Scott Berry dberry@bcbe.org

ART CLUB K. McClay/S. Bell/E. Brooks kjmcclay@bcbe.org

AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE CLUB Claire Reichley/Paige Latham mreichley@bcbe.org

BAND/COLORGUARD Meredyth Petersen mpetersen@bcbe.org

BRIGHT MINDS Catherine Coleman ccoleman@bcbe.org

CHESS CLUB Robert Harrison rharrison@bcbe.org

CHORUS / ENSEMBLE Diane Ham ldham@bcbe.org

DIVERSITY CLUB Cody Rawlinson crawlinson@bcbe.org

DRAMA CLUB Hannah Rogers hrogers@bcbe.org

DUNGEONS AND DRAGONS CLUB Juliet Faulkner jafaulkner@bcbe.org

ENVIRONMENTAL CLUB Jenny Hixon/Leslie Charles jhixon@bcbe.org

FASHION CLUB Melanie McKinzey mlangdon@bcbe.org

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES Parker Sanders phsanders@bcbe.org

FAMILY CAREER AND COMMUNITY LEADERS OF 
AMERICA Elizabeth Orfanello eorfanello@bcbe.org

FILM CLUB Catherine Coleman ccoleman@bcbe.org

FRENCH CLUB Djamel Bouriche dbouriche@bcbe.org

FIRST PRIORITY Diane Ham ldham@bcbe.org

FISHING TEAM Scott Berry dberry@bcbe.org

FUTURE ENGINEERS Cody Coleman clcoleman@bcbe.org

FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA Kristie Davis kgdavis@bcbe.org

FUTURE MEDICAL LEADERS OF AMERICA Mary Stuart mstuart@bcbe.org

GAMING CLUB Allison Comer acomer@bcbe.org

GARDENING CLUB Claire Reichley mreichley@bcbe.org

GERMAN CLUB Catherine Coleman ccoleman@bcbe.org 

GLOBAL CITIZENS CLUB Allison Comer/Lori Havard abcomer@bcbe.org

HISTORY CLUB Mike Griffith mpgriffith@bcbe.org

IB STUDENT ADVISORY COUNCIL Cammie Adams cadams@bcbe.org

INTERACT CLUB Paige Lathem alathem@bcbe.org

INTERNATIONAL THESPIAN SOCIETY Hannah Rogers hrogers@bcbe.org

KEY CLUB Tricia Hudson thudson@bcbe.org

MARINE LIFE CLUB Leslie Charles/J. Hixon lcharles@bcbe.org

MODEL UNITED NATIONS Tricia Hudson/Lori Havard thudson@bcbe.org

MU ALPHA THETA Melissa Knight mknight@bcbe.org

NATIONAL ART HONOR SOCIETY Kristi McClay/Sarah Bell kjmcclay@bcbe.org

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY Krisha Smith kcsmith@bcbe.org

NATIONAL SPANISH HONOR SOCIETY Cody Rawlinson crawlinson@bcbe.org

PEER HELPERS Lori Havard lhavard@bcbe.org

PEER TUTORS Nicole White nwhite@bcbe.org

PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB Kristi McClay kjmcclay@bcbe.org

PING PONG CLUB Robert Harrison rharrison@bcbe.org

POWERING MINDS Nelda Reichley nreichley@bcbe.org

PROJECT OUTREACH Jenny Bailey/Overton/Waters jsbailey@bcbe.org

PSYCHOLOGY CLUB Elyse Weeks meweeks@bcbe.org

ROBOTICS CLUB Robert Harrison rharrison@bcbe.org

SAILING TEAM Chris Dabney cdabney@bcbe.org

SCHOLARS BOWL Susanne Mahone/Missy Jones swmahone@bcbe.org

SPANISH CLUB Kasha James knjames@bcbe.org

STUDENT GOVERNMENT (SGA) Erin Hendricks ehendricks@bcbe.org

TEEN LITERACY COUNCIL (TLC) Brandy Waters bweems@bcbe.org

TESTING CENTER Anna Hardy ahardy1@bcbe.org

THEOLOGY CLUB Melissa Jones mjones@bcbe.org

YEARBOOK - THE BAY BREEZE & PIRATEER A Hobart ahobart@bcbe.org

YOGA CLUB Molly Peterson mpeterson@bcbe.org

YOUNG FEMINISTS CLUB Nelda Reichley nreichley@bcbe.org

YOUNG REPUBLICANS Kyle Eskridge beskridge@bcbe.org



Attendance Matters
Nine absences per school year with parent/guardian note.  After that, 
only doctor’s notes can excuse your absences. 

● FHS absences are calculated by CLASS PERIOD, and not by “day” or 
“half day” like at FMS. Early dismissals = period absences.

● Can be denied credit for more than 10 unexcused absences in any 
class period.

● Excused absences: you have 3 days to make up work.
● Unexcused absence: you are not be able to make up work. 

– “UN” in the gradebook, which equals a “0.” 
● Testing Center - make arrangements with teachers.

It is the STUDENT’S responsibility to communicate with their 
teachersand make up missed work! Time to take on more 

responsibility!



Allow your student to learn how to 
advocate! 

Encourage

Encourage students to 
check grades in 
PowerSchool and show 
you what current 
grades are. Do not wait 
until the end of  the 
quarter and be sure all 
absences that can be 
excused are AND 
make-up the work. 

Attend

Attend tutoring. Free 
math help in the AM 
and PM. We also have 
Peer Tutors

Engage

Encourage students to 
engage in 
conversations with 
teachers about 
concerns. 



Questions?

ksmall@bcbe.org

-Counselor’s Corner

https://cadams519.wixsite.com/website/freshmen

